ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MODEL #97008
MODEL #97009
MODEL #97008CE
MODEL #97009CE
MODEL #97008AGA
MODEL #97009AGA
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, L.P. (PROPANE)

Bull Europe Ltd.,Zamco Buildings ,Mill Street,Qormi,QRM 3103,Malta
Our hours of operation are from 8am to 5pm (GMT+1). Our Phone number is +356 9979 2077 and our Fax number is +356 2149 7977
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Please refer to the Parts List on this page 22 and Exploded Illustration on page 23.
To make sure you obtain the correct replacement parts for your gas griddle, the following information is required to assure getting the correct part.
21
1. Gas griddle model number (see data sticker on griddle) and type of gas hook up.
2. Reference number of replacement part needed.
3. Description of replacement part needed.
4. Quantity of parts needed.
REF # PARTS # DESCRIPTION QTY WARRANTY PERIOD CE WARRANTY PERIOD
1 97010 LID - FRONT 1 1 yr 20 yrs
2 97011 LID - REAR 1 1 yr 20 yrs
3 97012 INSERT ASSEMBLY  1 Lifetime 20 yrs
4 97014CE CONTROL PANEL 1 1 yr 2 yrs
5 97019 GREASE TRAY 1 1 yr 2 yrs
6 16520 HEAT SHIELD 2 3 yrs 2 yrs
7 44305 WELDED STAINLESS STEEL BURNER 3
8 97013 GRIDDLE INSERT 1 Lifetime 20 yrs
9 97016 LID HANDLE CENTER BAR  1 3 yrs 2 yrs
9A 16522 LID HANDLE END CAP 2 3 yrs 2 yrs
10 16629 BEZEL - MAIN BURNER 3 1 yr 2 yrs
11 16613 KNOB - MAIN BURNER 3 1 yr 2 yrs
12 16525(LP) / 16524(NG) GAS VALVE - MAIN BURNER 3 1 yr 2 yrs
13 16507 REGULATOR - NATURAL GAS MODELONLY 1 1 yr 2 yrs
13A 16508 REGULATOR – LIQUID PROPANE GAS MODEL ONLY 1 1 yr 2 yrs
14 16599 REGULATOR ADAPTER - NATURAL GAS MODEL ONLY 2 1 yr 2 yrs
14A A900-112 REGULATOR ADAPTER – LIQUID PROPANE GAS MODEL ONLY 1 1 yr 2 yrs
15 97018 MANIFOLD 1 3 yrs 2 yrs
16 47006 STAINLESS FLEX TUBE 1 1 yr 2 yrs
17 97015 BACK PANEL  1 1 yr 2 yrs
 CE = European versions
PARTS LIST
MODEL #97008
MODEL #97009
MODEL #97008CE
MODEL #97009CE
MODEL #97008AGA
MODEL #97009AGA
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, L.P.G. (PROPANE)
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, L.P.G. (PROPANE)
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, L.P.G. (PROPANE)
PLANCHA GRIDDLE, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
5 yrs 5 yrs
2222
EXPLODED ILLUSTRATION
23
G
H
I
J
9A
9
1
8
2
3
6
5
10
11
4
12
16
15
13A
14 14A
13
13A